

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

Docket No. 10672

JOHN N. MORRISSEY, TRUSTEE, JNM 2006 TRUST,
PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

v.

NEW ENGLAND DEACONESS ASSOCIATION - ABUNDANT LIFE
COMMUNITIES, INC.,
DEFENDANT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF
TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT,

DELPHI CONSTRUCTION, INC.
DEFENDANT/THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF,

v.

MAROIS BROS., INC.
THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
DEPARTMENT OF THE TRIAL COURT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CITY SOLICITORS AND TOWN
COUNSEL ASSOCIATION

Thomas J. Urbelis
(BBO #506560)
Urbelis & Fieldsteel, LLP
155 Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 338-2200
tju@uf-law.com

Juliana deHaan Rice
(BBO #564918)
50 Pleasant Street
Arlington, MA 02476
(781) 316-3150
jrice@town.arlington.ma.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Policies Underlying the Tort Claims Act as it Applies to Cities and Towns Support the Inclusion of Private Nuisance Claims	2
A. Subjecting Private Nuisance Claims to the Tort Claims Act Would Promote Predictability and Preservation of the Public Fisc	2
B. Subjecting Private Nuisance Claims to the Tort Claims Act Would Balance the Rights of Individual Landowners with the Needs of Effective Local Government	3
C. Subjecting Private Nuisance Claims to the Tort Claims Act Would Yield Uniform Treatment of Injured Plaintiffs	9
II. Since the Claim Here is "Based Upon" the "Issuance" of a "Permit," the Claim is Barred by G.L. ch. 258 §10(e)	11

III. Since the Claim Here is Based Upon a Discretionary Function, the Claim is Barred by G.L. ch. 258 §10(b)	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MASS. R. APP. P. 16(k)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Asiala v. City of Fitchburg</u> , 24 Mass. App. Ct. 13, 14 (1987)	6
<u>DeSanctis v. Lynn Water and Sewer Comm'n</u> , 423 Mass. 112, 113-114 (1996)	5
<u>Diamond v. Inhabitants of Town of North Attleborough</u> , 219 Mass. 587, 590 (1914)	6
<u>Fortier v. Town of Essex</u> , 52 Mass. App. Ct. 263, 264 (2001)	5
<u>Greenwood v. Town of Easton</u> , 444 Mass. 467, 470-71 (2005)	13
<u>Haskell v. City of New Bedford</u> , 108 Mass. 208, *4 (1871)	6
<u>Irwin v. Town of Ware</u> , 392 Mass. 745, 772 (1984)	2, 7
<u>Lemasurier v. Town of Pepperell</u> , 10 Mass. App. Ct. 96, 97 (1980)	6
<u>Lenari v. Town of Kingston</u> , 348 Mass. 355 (1965)	6
<u>Miles v. City of Worcester</u> , 154 Mass. 511, 511 (1891)	6
<u>Morash & Sons v. Commonwealth</u> , 363 Mass. 612, 623 n. 6 (1973)	3
<u>Murphy v. Town of Chatham</u> , 41 Mass. App. Ct. 821, 822-23 (1996)	5
<u>Proulx v. Basbanes</u> , 354 Mass. 559 (1968)	9
<u>Rattigan v. Wile</u> , 445 Mass. 850, 853, 855 (2006)	4, 5

<u>Schleissner v. Town of Provincetown</u> , 27 Mass. App. Ct. 392, 393 (1989)	5, 9
<u>Smith v. Registrar of Motor Vehicles</u> , 66 Mass. App. Ct. 31, 32-33 (2006)	11
<u>Tarzia v. Town of Hingham</u> , 35 Mass. App. Ct. 506, 507 (1993)	5
<u>Ted's Master Service, Inc. v. Farina Bros. Co.</u> , 343 Mass. 307 (1961)	4, 9
<u>Towner v. City of Melrose</u> , 305 Mass. 165, 166-67 (1940)	6
<u>Turner v. Town of Oxford</u> , 338 Mass. 286, 288 (1959)	6
<u>Whitney v. Worcester</u> , 373 Mass. 208, 216 (1977)	7
<u>Yun Ku v. Town of Framingham</u> , 53 Mass. App. Ct. 727, 731 (2002)	2

Statutes and Rules

Pages

Massachusetts General Laws Ch. 258, §10(b)	1, 12 13, 14
Massachusetts General Laws Ch. 258, §10(e)	1, 10, 11, 14
Massachusetts General Laws Ch. 59, §21C	3
Massachusetts General Laws Ch. 44, §2	3
Massachusetts General Laws Ch. 44, §31	3
Massachusetts General Laws Ch. 40, §5	4
Massachusetts General Laws Ch. 243, §1	8
Massachusetts General Laws Ch. 258, §2	10
